

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
WESTERN DISTRICT**

26 WAP 2024 and 27 WAP 2024

**FAITH A. GENSER, FRANK P. MATIS, and
THE PENNSYLVANIA DEMOCRATIC PARTY,**

Appellees,

v.

**BUTLER COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS,
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, and
REPUBLICAN PARTY OF PENNSYLVANIA,**

Appellants.

BRIEF OF THE PENNSYLVANIA DEMOCRATIC PARTY

CLIFFORD B. LEVINE
(Pa. ID No. 33507)

ALICE B. MITINGER
(Pa. ID No. 56781)

DAVID F. RUSSEY
(Pa. ID No. 84184)

DENTONS COHEN & GRIGSBY P.C.

625 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 297-4900

clifford.levine@dentons.com

alice.mitinger@dentons.com

david.russey@dentons.com

SETH P. WAXMAN*

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP

2100 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20037

(202) 663-6000

seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

**Pro hac vice motion forthcoming*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	4
A. Provisional Voting.....	4
1. The Help America Vote Act	4
2. Implementation Of Provisional Voting In Pennsylvania	4
B. Mail Voting In Pennsylvania.....	5
C. The SURE System.....	6
D. Pre-Canvassing Under The Election Code.....	8
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
A. Factual Background.....	10
1. Butler County’s Policy.....	10
2. Genser And Matis	11
B. Opinions Below	12
1. Court Of Common Pleas	12
2. Commonwealth Court.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE ELECTION CODE’S PLAIN LANGUAGE, CONSTRUED AS A WHOLE, REQUIRES COUNTY BOARDS TO COUNT PROVISIONAL BALLOTS TIMELY SUBMITTED BY VOTERS WHOSE MAIL BALLOTS WILL NOT BE COUNTED	17
II. ANY AMBIGUITY IN THE ELECTION CODE MUST BE RESOLVED IN THE VOTERS’ FAVOR.....	26
III. PENNSYLVANIA DEMOCRATIC PARTY V. BOOCKVAR DOES NOT SUPPORT APPELLANTS.....	29
IV. THE COMMONWEALTH COURT’S DECISION DOES NOT THREATEN BALLOT-SECREC Y, ELECTION-UNIFORMITY, OR THE SEPARATION OF POWERS	31

V.	THE BOARD’S REFUSAL TO COUNT THE VOTERS’ PROVISIONAL BALLOTS VIOLATES THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION’S FREE AND EQUAL ELECTIONS CLAUSE	34
A.	The Free And Equal Elections Clause Broadly Protects The Right To Vote, A Right Infringed By The Board’s Challenged Practice	34
B.	The Contrary Arguments That Have Been Offered In This Litigation Lack Merit	38
	CONCLUSION	42
	CERTIFICATION OF COUNSEL.....	43
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Appeal of Gallagher</i> , 41 A.2d 630 (Pa. 1945).....	35
<i>Appeal of Norwood</i> , 116 A.2d 552 (Pa. 1955).....	28, 35, 36, 38
<i>Banfield v. Cortes</i> , 110 A.3d 155 (Pa. 2015).....	35, 36, 38
<i>Bold v. Department of Transportation</i> , 2024 WL 3869082 (Pa. Aug. 20, 2024).....	13, 19, 26
<i>Commonwealth v. Office of Open Records</i> , 103 A.3d 1276 (Pa. 2014).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Veon</i> , 150 A.3d 435 (Pa. 2016).....	29
<i>Gavin v. Loeffelbein</i> , 205 A.3d 1209 (Pa. 2019)	19, 21
<i>In re Allegheny County Provisional Ballots in the 2020 General Election</i> , No. 1161 C.D. 2020 (Nov. 20, 2020).....	14, 24
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee & Mail-in Ballots of November 3, 2020 General Election</i> , 241 A.3d 1058 (2020)	35
<i>In re Canvass of Provisional Ballots in 2024 Primary Election</i> , 2024 WL 4181584 (Pa. Sept. 13, 2024)	28
<i>In re Luzerne County Return Board</i> , 290 A.2d 108 (Pa. 1972).....	14
<i>In re Nomination Papers of Nader</i> , 858 A.2d 1167 (Pa. 2004).....	35
<i>In re Philadelphia County Board of Elections</i> , 73 A.2d 34 (Pa. 1950).....	19
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	35, 37, 38, 40
<i>McLinko v. Department of State</i> , 279 A.3d 539 (Pa. 2022).....	27
<i>Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Pennsylvania Department of Banking v. NCAS of Delaware, LLC</i> , 948 A.2d 752 (2008).....	34
<i>Perles v. Hoffman</i> , 213 A.2d 781 (Pa. 1965).....	1
<i>Petition of Ross</i> , 190 A.2d 719 (Pa. 1963).....	28
<i>PPG Industries, Inc. v. Commonwealth</i> , 790 A.2d 261 (Pa. 2001).....	19
<i>Shambach v. Bickhart</i> , 845 A.2d 793 (Pa. 2004).....	28
<i>Shapiro v. Golden Gate National Senior Care, LLC</i> , 194 A.3d 1010 (Pa. 2018).....	19
<i>Winston v. Moore</i> , 91 A. 520 (Pa. 1914)	35

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Pa. Const.	
art. I, §5	3, 29, 34
art. VII, §4.....	32
Help America Vote Act, 52 U.S.C.	
§§20901 <i>et seq.</i>	4
§21082	4
25 P.S.	
§2602	8, 9, 31, 32
§3050	<i>passim</i>
§3146	8
§3146.3	20
§3146.8	8, 9
§§3150.1 <i>et seq.</i>	5
§3150.12b	9
§3150.13	20
§3150.16	<i>passim</i>
§3150.17	7, 9
§3154	22
§3162	23
1 Pa. C.S.	
§1921	2, 13, 19, 26
§1922	29
25 Pa. C.S. §1222.....	6, 7

Act of Oct. 31, 2019, P.L. 552, No. 775. 20

Act of Mar. 27, 2020, P.L. 41, No. 1220

Statutory Construction Act of 1937, art. 4, §51 19

RULES

Pennsylvania Rule of Appellate Procedure 30233, 34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

148 Cong. Rec. S10488 (daily ed. Oct. 16, 2002)4, 26, 37

General Daily Mail Ballot Report, Commonwealth of
 Pennsylvania, <https://tinyurl.com/bddwc266>9, 33

H.R. Rep. No. 107-329, pt. 1, (2001)4

Pennsylvania Department of State, *Changes to SURE VR and PA
 Voter Services as of March 11, 2024*.....7

Pennsylvania Department of State, *Directive Concerning the Form
 of Absentee and Mail-in Ballot Materials, Version 2.0* (July
 1, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/bdep77t>31, 39

Pennsylvania Department of State, *Guidance Concerning
 Examination of Absentee and Mail-In Ballot Return
 Envelopes, Version 4.0* (Apr. 3, 2023),
<https://tinyurl.com/5n8hsk2j>.....3

U.S. Department of State, *Track Your Ballot or Ballot Application*,
 Vote.Org, <https://www.vote.org/ballot-tracker-tools>8
